

2d Civil No. B142315

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

TRANCAS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSN.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

THE COASTAL COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Robert M. Latteau, Judge
(Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. SC054684)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OVERTON, LYMAN & PRINCE, LLP
STEPHEN L. JONES (Bar No. 71383)
520 South Grand Avenue, 7th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-2645
(213) 683-5373

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
ROBIN MEADOW (Bar No. 51126)
ALAN DIAMOND (Bar No. 60967)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Trancas Property Owners Assn.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Trancas-PCH's Coastal Permit And Its March 1996 Expiration Date.	3
1. Trancas-PCH's development plan and initial permit.	3
2. The Commission issues Trancas-PCH a second permit.	4
3. Trancas-PCH allows the permit's expiration date to pass without seeking an extension.	5
4. The factual basis for determining whether Trancas-PCH exercised the permit before it expired.	6
a. What the permit provides.	6
b. The applicable Commission regulations.	6
c. <i>Trancas I</i> gives a binding construction to the Commission's regulations.	7
d. Malibu's city engineer did not approve Trancas-PCH's final map before its permit expired.	8
e. The city engineer could not have approved Trancas-PCH's final map because Trancas-PCH had not satisfied the conditions of its tentative tract maps before its permit expired.	8
B. The Commission's Chief Counsel, Ralph Faust, Devises An Ad Hoc Interpretation Of Commission Regulations To Relieve Trancas-PCH From The Consequences Of Its Failure To Extend Its Permit.	11
1. The Commission questions whether Trancas-PCH's permit has expired.	11
2. Faust writes a private advice letter promising to recommend that Trancas-PCH's permit be treated as valid.	11

3.	Faust attempts to enforce his advice letter against the City of Malibu.	12
C.	Plaintiff Files The Present Action.	13
D.	The Commission Belatedly And Reluctantly Advocates Faust's Views As Its Litigating Position In This Case.	14
1.	In its motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Commission initially distances itself from Faust's advice letters and insists that his opinion is not binding on it or on the court.	14
2.	In its summary judgment motion, the Commission contradicts itself, arguing that the trial court must defer to Faust's advice letter.	15
E.	The Summary Judgment Motions.	15
1.	Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment.	15
2.	Trancas PCH's motion for summary judgment.	16
3.	The Commission's motion for summary judgment.	16
4.	The court denies plaintiff's motion and grants the motions of Trancas-PCH and the Commission.	17
a.	The hearing on the motions.	17
b.	Judgment and appeal; statement of appealability.	18
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
	LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
I.	<i>TRANCAS I</i> REQUIRES JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF AS A MATTER OF LAW.	18
A.	Trancas-PCH May Not Proceed With Its Subdivision Development Without A Valid, Unexpired Coastal Permit.	19

B.	<i>Trancas I</i> Established The Conclusive And Exclusive Test For Determining When A Coastal Permit For A Subdivision Project Is Exercised: Exercise Occurs When The City Engineer Approves A Final Map.	19
1.	The law as it stood when <i>Trancas I</i> was decided.	19
2.	The facts of <i>Trancas I</i> .	20
3.	The issue in <i>Trancas I</i> : Did Lunita exercise its permit before it expired?	21
4.	The decision in <i>Trancas I</i> : A permit is exercised when the city engineer approves the final map.	22
5.	The Commission amends its regulations after <i>Trancas I</i> to buttress the court’s holding.	23
6.	Why the rule established in <i>Trancas I</i> makes sense.	24
a.	The test adopted by <i>Trancas I</i> fortifies the rule that an application to extend a coastal permit must be submitted prior to its expiration date.	24
b.	The test adopted by <i>Trancas I</i> ingeniously taps the central role of the city engineer in the approval process.	25
c.	The test adopted by <i>Trancas I</i> preserves the right of the Commission, its executive director and the public to object to a permit extension on the ground of changed circumstances.	25
C.	<i>Trancas I</i> Governs This Case And Compels The Entry Of Summary Judgment For Plaintiff.	26
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Denying Plaintiff Summary Judgment.	28
1.	Neither Faust’s private advice letter nor the Commission’s litigating position is entitled to judicial deference.	28

a.	A court may not automatically defer to an agency’s interpretation of a regulation, but must determine the weight to give the interpretation through an independent review of its merits.	28
b.	Deference is not appropriate in this case.	29
2.	Contrary to defendants’ contentions below, <i>Trancas I</i> did not involve Trancas-PCH, its permit or Faust’s private advice letters to Trancas-PCH’s counsel.	36
II.	EVEN IF PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS.	38
A.	Plaintiff’s Complaint Was Timely Filed.	39
1.	Background.	39
2.	Public Resources Code section 30801 does not govern this case, and therefore its 60-day statute of limitations does not apply.	40
B.	Whether The Court Follows <i>Trancas I</i> Or Applies Faust’s Test, The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Trancas-PCH Did Not Exercise Its Permit As Of The Date Of The Judgment.	41
1.	Neither defendant sought summary judgment on the ground that the developer had exercised its permit before its expiration date.	41
2.	As a matter of law, Trancas-PCH is not entitled to summary judgment under either of the two contending interpretations of section 13156(g).	42
3.	The trial court usurped the authority of both the Commission and the City of Malibu in an improper effort to aid Trancas-PCH.	43
III.	THE COMMISSION IS A PROPER PARTY TO THIS LAWSUIT.	45
A.	<i>Trancas I</i> Is Itself Precedent For Joining The Commission.	45

B.	Plaintiff May Join The Commission As A Defendant To Seek Declaratory Relief As To The Meaning Of Its Regulation And To Avoid A Multiplicity Of Lawsuits.	45
----	--	----

CONCLUSION		46
------------	--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
American Golf Corp. v. Superior Court (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 30	18
Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	40
Bolsa Chica Land Trust v. Superior Court (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 493	30
Brewer v. Patel (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1017	34
Broadman v. Commission on Judicial Performance (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1079	43
Conley v. Matthes (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1453	18
Culligan Water Conditioning v. State Board of Equalization (1976) 17 Cal.3d 86	32
Environmental Protection Information Center v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1011	36
Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado County v. Board of Supervisors (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 505	27
Grimes v. State Department of Social Services (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1065	34
Harris v. Civil Service Com. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1356	40
Hudgins v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc. (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1109	31, 33

Jones v. Tracy School District (1980) 27 Cal.3d 99	32
Katheryn S. v. Superior Court (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 958	43
Lewis v. Superior Court (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1850	28
McPherson v. City of Manhattan Beach (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1252	31, 35
Morris v. Williams (1967) 67 Cal.2d 733	34
No Oil, Inc. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp. (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 8	41
Pang v. Beverly Hospital, Inc. (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 986	23
People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	31
People v. Massie (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550	23
Sanders v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 661	41
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Quackenbush (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 65	32
Temescal Water Co. v. Department Public Works (1955) 44 Cal.2d 90	40
Trancas Property Owners Association v. City of Malibu (Trancas I) (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1058	Passim
U.S. v. United Mine Workers of America (1947) 330 U.S. 258, [67 S.Ct. 677 [91 L.Ed. 884]	46
Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547	45, 46

Weikel v. TCW Realty Fund II Holding Co. (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1234	37
Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	2, 22, 28-30, 32, 33
Zapara v. County of Orange (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 464	30

STATUTES

California Code of Regulations section 13156	5
California Code of Regulations section 13169	5, 19, 24-26, 34
Code of Civil Procedure section 43	18
Code of Civil Procedure section 379	45
Code of Civil Procedure section 906	18
Code of Civil Procedure section 1060	45
Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5	16, 40
Government Code section 66442	8
Government Code section 66442	25
Government Code section 66452.11	4-6, 19, 24, 27
Government Code section 66457, subd. a	8
Government Code section 66458	25
Public Resources Code section 30103	19, 34
Public Resources Code section 30106	19, 34
Public Resources Code section 30111	27
Public Resources Code section 30333	30

Public Resources Code section 30335	25
Public Resources Code section 30600	19, 34
Public Resources Code section 30620, subd. (a)	30
Public Resources Code section 30801	39, 40
Public Resources Code section 30803	27
Public Resources Code section 30805	27
Public Resources Code section 30820	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judicial Review of Agency Action (Feb. 1997) 27 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1997) p. 81	28
4 Manaster & Selmi, California Environmental Law and Land Use Practice December 12, 2000 (2000) § 66.55[2], p. 66-83, fn. 14	23
7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Judgment, § 408, p. 983	37
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Appeal, § 917, pp. 953-954	38
